
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 March 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

S Cunningham 

M J Ford, JP 

L Keeble 

A Mandry 

Ms S Pankhurst 

C J Wood 

 
Deputies: F Birkett 

Mrs M Brady 

J E Butts 

Mrs L E Clubley 

Mrs T L Ellis 

R H Price, JP 

Mrs K K Trott 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 31 
January 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Review of the Board's Work Programme (Pages 11 - 48) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a final review of 
the Board’s Work Programme 2016/17 and draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 

7. Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development  

 To receive a presentation by the Executive Member for Planning and Development 
on progress made and changes to the portfolio over the past 2 years. 
 

8. Receive Minutes of Meeting of Policy Development and Review Panels  

 To receive the minutes of the Policy Development and Review Panels held since 1 
January 2017. 
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2017 of Planning and 
Development Policy Development and Review Panel (Pages 49 - 52) 

(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 February 2017 of Planning and 
Development Policy Development and Review Panel (Pages 53 - 56) 

(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 of Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel (Pages 57 - 62) 

(4) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2017 of Leisure and 
Community Policy Development and Review Panel (Pages 63 - 66) 

(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 March 2017 of Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and Review Panel (Pages 67 - 70) 

(6) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2017 of Health and Housing 
Policy Development and Review Panel (Pages 71 - 74) 



 

 

(7) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 January 2017 of Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel (Pages 75 - 78) 

9. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive, since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meeting(s) is 
6 February 2017. (This will also include any decisions taken by individual Executive 
members during the same time period.) 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
7 March 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, S Cunningham, M J Ford, JP, L Keeble, A Mandry, 
Ms S Pankhurst and C J Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community (Item 7) 
 

 
 



Scrutiny Board  31 January 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 22 
December 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 AND 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the Board’s work programme for the current year 2016/17, and 
asked members to consider the work programme for 2017/18. 
 
The Chairman drew member’s attention to Appendix B of the report which 
contained a list of organisations which help to support the delivery of public 
services within the Borough, and asked if there were any of the listed 
organisations that the Board would like to invite to a future meeting. Councillor 
Cunningham suggested that a presentation from 2 Saints would be beneficial 
to the Board especially in light of the recent Public Spaces Protection Order 
that the Council has introduced in the Town Centre. The Director of Finance 
and Resources addressed the Panel and suggested that he meet with 
Councillor Cunningham to draft a scoping report which can be brought back to 
the Board for agreement on the information that the Board would like 2 Saints 
to provide to them. 
 
Councillor Cunningham also suggested that a presentation on PUSH could be 
useful to the Board. The Director of Finance and Resources explained that 
PUSH has its own Scrutiny arrangements and as a result did not feel that it 
would be appropriate to invite them to the Board. The Director of Planning and 
Regulation advised that he would speak to Councillor Cunningham after the 
meeting regarding this. 
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) agreed the current work programme for 2016/17; 
 



Scrutiny Board  31 January 2017 
 

 

(b) give initial consideration for items for the 2017/18 work programme; and 
 

(c) in addition to the scoping report for 2 Saints give further consideration 
for any other external review they may wish to carry out in 2017/18. 

 
7. PRESENTATION BY, AND QUESTIONING OF, THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

FOR LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
The Board received a presentation by the Executive member for Leisure and 
Community on the performance of the services within the Leisure and 
Community portfolio over the past two years, and on future plans. The 
presentation included details on:- 

 Finances (Revenue and Capital Budgets) 

 Leisure Centres 

 Play Area Improvement Programme 

 Community Centres 

 Westbury Manor Museum 

 Leisure and Town Centre Events 

 Community Funding 

 Sports Club Liaison 

 Community Service Level Agreements 

 Youth Facilities 

 Y CAT meetings 

 Defibrillator Scheme 

 Countryside Ranger Service 

 Ferneham Hall 

 Key Projects 
 
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community answered members’ 
questions concerning the presentation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Member for Leisure and Community be 
thanked her very information presentation.  
 

8. FINANCE STRATEGY, CAPITAL PROGRAMME, REVENUE BUDGET AND 
COUNCIL TAX 2017/18  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
for 2017/18. 
 
It was AGREED that members:- 
 

(a) noted the content report; 
 

(b) do not have any comments or proposals to refer to the Executive at its 
meeting on 6 February 2017. 

 
9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND CAPITAL PLANS 2017/18  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Housing and Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans for 2017/18. 
 



Scrutiny Board  31 January 2017 
 

 

It was AGREED that members:- 
 

(a) note the content of the report; and 
 

(b) do not have any comments or proposals to make to the Executive at its 
meeting on 6 February 2017. 

 
10. RECEIVE MINUTES OF MEETING OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

REVIEW PANELS  
 
The Board was asked to receive the minutes of the Policy Development and 
Review Panels held since 1 November 2016. 
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 November 2016 of Planning and 

Development Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Planning and Development Policy Development and 
Review Panel, Councillor A Mandry was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 November 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 9 November 2016 of Leisure and 

Community Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor Ms S Pankhurst was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 November 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 November 2016 of Public 

Protection Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor M J Ford, JP was invited to present the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 November 2016 of Health and 

Housing Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor B Bayford was invited to present the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 November 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Board  31 January 2017 
 

 

11. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
There were no other items of Executive Business considered. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.00 pm). 

 
 





 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 16 March 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources  
 
Subject: FINAL REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 AND 
                         DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 31 January 2017, the Board received a report which gave 
preliminary information to assist the end of year review of the work programme of the 
Board. Members also received the first draft of the proposed work programme for 
2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are now invited to:- 

 

 (a) review the outcome of the work programme of the Scrutiny Board for 2016/17; 

 

(b) inform the Council of the Board’s view on the outcome of the call-in arrangements 
for 2016/17; 

 

(c) agree a provisional work programme of the Board for 2017/18; and 

 

(d) submit the provisional work programme of the Board for 2017/18 to the Council. 



  

INTRODUCTION  

1. At the meeting of the Board in January, members received some preliminary 
information to assist in the end of year review of the work programme of the Board. 
This is the last cycle of meetings for this year and the Board is invited to finalise its 
review of this year’s work and consider the draft programme for 2016/17. 

THE BOARD’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

2. Under its terms of reference, the Scrutiny Board is responsible for:- 

 maintaining an overview of the discharge of the Council’s Executive functions; 

 exercising the right to call-in, for reconsideration, any decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Executive (and individual Executive members) or key 
decisions made by officers in exercise of their delegated powers; 

 reviewing and/or scrutinising any decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the performance of any of the Council’s functions; 

 reviewing and/or scrutinising any matter affecting the strategic plans and 
financial affairs of the Council; and 

 considering matters affecting the area or local people and, in so doing, reviewing 
and scrutinising the performance of other public bodies in the area or re
[...]


RISK ASSESSMENT 

9. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

10. Members are now invited to:- 

 (a) review the outcome of the work programme of the Scrutiny Board for 2016/17; 

(b) inform the Council of the Board’s view on the outcome of the call-in arrangements 
for 2016/17; 

(c) agree a provisional work programme of the Board for 2017/18; and 

(d) submit the provisional work programme of the Board for 2017/18 to the Council. 

 

 
Appendices: 

Appendix A – Current Work Programme 2016/17 

Appendix B – Outcomes 2016/17 

Appendix C – Draft Work Programme 2017/18 

Appendix D – Policy Framework 

 

Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620) 
 
 

  



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 SCRUTINY BOARD – CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

19 May 2016 

Review of Work Programme 2016/17 

Presentation from Head of Project Integra 

Receive Minutes of Meetings of Policy Development and 
Review Panels 

23 June 2016 

Review of the Work Programme 2016/17 
 
Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Health and Housing 
 
Receive Minutes of Meetings of Policy Development and 
Review Panels 

15 September 2016 

Review of the Work Programme 2016/17 
 
Receive Minutes of Meetings of Policy Development and 
Review Panels 
 
 

 
 
24 November 2016 
 
 

Review of the Work Programme 2016/17 
 
Vanguard Update 
 
Review of the Medium Term Finance Strategy 

Receive Minutes of Meetings of Policy Development and 
Review Panels 

12 January 2017 
31 January 2017 

Preliminary Overall Review of Work Programme 2016/17 and 
Draft 2017/18 
 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2017/18 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2017/18 
 
Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community 
 
Receive Minutes of Meetings
[...]
r is aware 
of the Board’s request and has 
agreed to provide an update on the 
Solent (LEP) at Council meeting if 
there is something of significance 
that he feels Members should be 
aware of. 

 
Councillor Mandry also requested an 

update on the trial being undertaken 
in Portchester with regards to 
tackling dog waste issues. The 
Director of Operations addressed 
the Board and explained that the 
trial has only been operating since 
the beginning of April and therefore 
is too early to know whether it has 
made a significant impact or not. He 
did informed members that at the 
end of May they would be looking to 
review the publicity campaign for 
this trial to assess the effectiveness 
of it, and that this would be reported 
to the Streetscene Panel. In addition 
to this he will provide a briefing note 
that can be presented to the 
Scrutiny Board to provide an update 
on the trial. 

 
The Director of Finance and Resources 

also informed the Board that the 
Executive Leader had made the 



 
 

decision that the Scrutiny Board 
would be tasked with reviewing the 
Health and Housing Portfolio, giving 
particular attention to health 
provision, and suggested that an 
item titled ‘Review of Corporate 
Strategy and Corporate Priorities’ be 
added to the work programme for 
the September meeting. 

 
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
 
(a) add a report on Review of Corporate 

Strategy and Corporate Priorities to 
the work programme for the 
September meeting; 

(b) note the progress on actions since 
the last meeting, as set out in 
Appendix A; and 

(c) subject to the inclusion of the report 
outlined in (a) approve the work 
programme for 2016/17, as set out 
in Appendix B. 

23 June 
2016 

Presentation By, 
and Questioning 
of, The Executive 
Member for 
Health and 
Housing 

 The Board received a presentation by 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Executive 
Member for health and Housing, on the 
areas of service within the portfolio, 
providing details on how the service was 
performing, any achievements made 
and the key priorities for the future. 
These services included: 

 Health Services 

 Tenancy Services 

 Responsive Repairs 

 Housing Options 

 
 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Paul Doran 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 Private Sector Housing 

 New Developments 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, 
Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the 
Board on this item and raised the issue 
of homelessness, and enquired how the 
Council are looking to handle this in the 
future. The Head of Housing, Revenue 
and Benefits addressed the Board and 
explained the challenges that they face 
in trying to tackle this issues, with the 
biggest challenge being that a large 
number of people who are homeless are 
choosing to sleep rough and do not 
want the help of the Council as there is 
an expectation that by accepting support 
they will agree to taking help to combat 
drug/alcohol/mental health issues and 
they are not ready for this. She also 
informed the Board that the 
Homelessness Strategy will be reviewed 
next year and time will be given to 
looking into the issue of homelessness 
and how it can be tackled. 
 
Councillor Mrs Mandry further 
addressed the Board and offered all 
new members the opportunity to have a 
visit to the newly completed Collingwood 
Court. 
 
It was AGREED that Councillor Mrs K 
Mandry, Executive Member for Health 
and Housing be thanked for her 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

informative presentation. 

Minutes of 
Meetings of 
Policy 
Development and 
Review Panels 

 The Board was asked to receive the 
minutes of the meetings of the Policy 
Development and Review Panels held 
since 1 March 2016. 
 
(1) Minutes of Meeting Tuesday, 1 
March 2016 of Planning and 
Development Policy Development and 
Review Panel. 
 
The Chairman of the Planning and 
Development Policy Development and 
Review Panel, councillor A Mandry was 
invited to
[...]
of the 
meeting held on 17 May 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be 
received. 
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 
July 2016 of Planning and 
Development Policy Development 
and Review Panel. 
 
The Chairman of the Planning and 
Development Policy Development and 
Review panel, Councillor A Mandry was 
invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 July 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be 
received. 
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 
May 2016 of Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection 
Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor M J Ford, JP was invited to 
present the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 May 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be 
received. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew 
Wannell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew 
Wannell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

(4) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 
July 2016 of Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection 
Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor M J ford, JP was invited to 
present the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 July 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be 
received. 
 
(5) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 
May 2016 of Health and Housing 
Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Health and 
Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel, Councillor B Bayford was 
invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 May 2016. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be 
received.  
 
(6) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 
July 2016 of Health and Housing 
Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Health and 
Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel, Councillor B Bayford was 

Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew 
Wannell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew 
Wannell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew 

[...]
t 
PUSH has its own Scrutiny 
arrangements and as a result did not 
feel that it would be appropriate to invite 
them to the Board. The Director of 
Planning and Regulation advised that he 
would speak to Councillor Cunningham 
after the meeting regarding this. 
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) agreed the current work 
programme for 2016/17; 

(b) give initial consideration for items 
for the 2017/18 work programme; 
and 

(c) in addition to the scoping report 
for 2 Saints give further 
consideration for any other 
external review they may wish to 
carry out in 2017/18. 



 
 

 Presentation by, 
and Questioning 
of, the Executive 
Member for 
Leisure and 
Community 

 The Board received a presentation by 
the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community on the performance of the 
services within the Leisure and 
Community portfolio over the past two 
years, and on future plans. The 
presentation included details on:- 

 Finances (Revenue and Capital 
Budgets) 

 Leisure Centres 

 Play Area Improvement 
Programme 

 Community Centres 

 Westbury Manor Museum 

 Leisure and Town Centre Events 

 Community Funding 

 Sports Club Liaison 

 Community Service Level 
Agreements 

 Youth Facilities 

 Y CAT meetings 

 Defibrillator Scheme 

 Countryside Ranger Service 

 Ferneham Hall 

 Key Projects 
 
The Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community answered members’ 
questions concerning the presentation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive 
Member for Leisure and Community be 
thanked for her very informative 
presentation. 

 
Completed 

Paul Doran 



 
 

 Finance Strategy, 
Capital 
Programme, 
Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax 
2017/18 

 The Board considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Finance Strategy, Capital 
Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2017/18. 
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) noted the content of the report; 
 

(b) do not have any comments or 
proposals to refer to the 
Executive at its meetin
[...]
at there were no views or comments for referral to the Executive.  
 

10. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 & PRELIMINARY DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
which gives a preliminary review of the Panel’s Work Programme for 2016/17 
and the draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Cartwright, the Executive Member 
for Public Protection, addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The Panel noted the items for the agenda for the next meeting and the dates 
of the meetings for the 2017/18 municipal year that have now been approved.  
 
Members were requested to consider items for inclusion on the draft Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) reviewed the Work Programme for 2016/17, attached as Appendix A to 
the report; and 

 



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 17 January 2017 

 

 

(b) give consideration to the draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.30 pm). 

 
 





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
D L Steadman and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

 18 January 2017 

 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the Minutes of the Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on the 09 November 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
[...]
gramme for 
2017/18. 
 
Following discussion regarding Central Government funding to tackle 
homelessness and an unsuccessful bid by the Council to secure a share of 
this funding it was agreed that an update on Homelessness in the Borough 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Members were encouraged to consider any further items for inclusion on the 
2017/18 Work Programme at the next meeting.  
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) note the Work Programme 2016/17, attached as Appendix A to the 
report; and  
 

(b) give initial consideration to the draft Work Programme for 2017/18 
attached as Appendix B to the report.   

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.00 pm). 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 January 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor L Keeble (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J E Butts, Mrs L E Clubley, J M Englefield, G Fazackarley and 
R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 26 January 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Streetscene Policy Development and 
Review Panel held on 20 October 2016, be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement:- 
 
‘During the Christmas closedown period, Streetscene received 15 telephone 
calls via the messaging service that had been set up. Of these, 13 related to 
missed bins. Given the many thousands of collections that were made during 
this time, this performance is extremely good, particularly considering the 
revised schedule that was operating. 
 
The number is also down on previous years and I would like to take this 
opportunity to thank the offic
[...]
red a report by the Director of Operations on an update of 
the performance of the Corporate Cleaning Contract that was awarded to Hi 
Spec Services. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

8. REPORT ON NEW CONTRACT FOR BUS SHELTER MAINTENANCE AND 
CLEANING  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided an 
update on the progress of the bus shelter replacement and maintenance 
contract that was awarded to Queensbury Shelters Ltd for the next 5 years. 
 
Councillor Price, JP suggested that a report be added to the 2017/18 work 
programme providing a further update to the progress of the new contract as it 
is still very much in its early days. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. ADDITIONAL ITEM  
 
The Director of Operations addressed the Panel to provide an update 
regarding the Textile Recycling Contract.  
 
He informed members that the Textile Recycling contract with the European 
Recycling Company Ltd (ERC) comes to an end in April 2017. Due to the 
success of this contract an Executive individual delegated decision was made 
on 13 January 2017 to extend this contract for a further 2 years.  
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.55 pm). 

 
 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of the Board's Work Programme
	8(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2017 of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 February 2017 of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(4) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2017 of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 March 2017 of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(6) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2017 of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel
	8(7) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 January 2017 of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, S Cunningham, M J Ford, JP, L Keeble, A Mandry, 
Ms S Pankhurst and C J Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors T M Cartwright, MBE (Item 8), K D Evans (Item 7) 
and Mrs K Mandry (Item 6) 
 

 
 



Scrutiny Board  16 March 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 31 
January 2017, be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which gave a final review of the Board’s work programme for 2016/17 and the 
draft work programme for 2017/18. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Executive Member 
for Health and Housing addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources addressed the Board on this item 
regarding a scoping report on Two Saints which had been tabled at the 
meeting, (Attached as Appendix A). 
 
The report was a result of the request made by Councillor Cunningham at the 
meeting of the Board held on 31 January 2017, asking for Two Saints to come 
to a future meeting of the Board to give a presentation. The report outlined 
Councillor Cunningham’s questions and provided some background 
information of organisation. Members’ agreed that they would like to invite Two 
Saints to give a presentation to the Board at its meeting on 18 May 2017. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regulation also addressed the Board and 
informed them that he had been in discussion with Chief Inspector Sharon 
Woolrich regarding the review of Police Force in Hampshire, and that she had 
indicated she would be willing to give a presentation to the Board on the 
outcome of the performance review of Hampshire Police. 
 
It was AGREED that Members:- 
 

(a) reviewed the outcome of the work programme of the Scrutiny Board for 
2016/17; 



Scrutiny Board  16 March 2017 
 

 

 
(b) inform the Council of the Board’s view on the outcome of the call-in 

arrangement for 2016/17; 
 

(c) include a presentation by Two Saints to the Board’s meeting on 18 May 
2017; 
 

(d) include a presentation from Chief Inspector Sharon Woolrich on the 
Review of Police Performance in Hampshire, at a date to be confirmed; 
 

(e) subject to the inclusion of (c) and (d) above, approve the provisional 
work programme of the Board for 2017/18; and 
 

(f) submit the provisional work programme of the Board for 2017/18 to the 
Council. 

 
7. PRESENTATION BY, AND QUESTIONING OF, THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation by the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development which reviewed the services within the portfolio over the past 2 
years. The presentation included details on:- 
 

 Planning Strategy 

 Review of the Local Plan 

 Neighbourhood Planning 

 Regeneration projects for Fareham and Portchester 

 Regeneration Funding Bids 

 Parking Strategy & Transport Liaison 

 Delivery of Welborne Garden Village 

 Tree Strategy 

 Conservation Strategy 

 Building Control Partnership 

 Coastal Management Partnership 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Development answered members’ 
questions concerning the presentation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Member for Planning and Development be 
thanked for his very informative presentation. 
 
 

8. RECEIVE MINUTES OF MEETING OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
REVIEW PANELS  
 
The Board was asked to receive the minutes of the Policy Development and 
Review Panels held since 1 January 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Board  16 March 2017 
 

 

(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 January 2017 of Planning and 
Development Policy Development and Review Panel  

 
The Chairman of the Planning and Development Policy Development and 
Review Panel, Councillor A Mandry was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 January 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 February 2017 of Planning and 

Development Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Planning and Development Policy Development and 
Review Panel, Councillor A Mandry was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 February 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 of Public Protection 

Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor M J Ford, JP was invited to present the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 January 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
The Chairman then invited Councillor Cartwright to join the meeting. He gave 
the Board a brief update on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Council Tax 
Precept for 2017/18. 
 
The key points noted were: 

 Government funding is decreasing; 

 The National Funding Formula leaves a shortfall of £13m; 

 Hampshire is a low cost/value for money constabulary; 

 The public were consulted on the proposed precept and were generally 
supportive of the £5 per annum increase (Band D property); and 

 Robust review and scrutiny undertaken by Finance Working Group and 
endorsed by the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
It was AGREED Councillor Cartwright was thanked for his informative update. 
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 January 2017 of Leisure and 

Community Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor Ms S Pankhurst was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 January 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
 



Scrutiny Board  16 March 2017 
 

 

(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 March 2017 of Leisure and 
Community Policy Development and Review Panel  

 
The Chairman of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor Ms S Pankhurst was invited to present the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(6) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2017 of Health and 

Housing Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor B Bayford was invited to present the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 January 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 
(7) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 January 2017 of Streetscene 

Policy Development and Review Panel  
 
The Chairman of the Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor L Keeble was invited to present the minutes of the meeting held on 
26 January 2017. 
 
It was AGREED the minutes be received. 
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
There were no other items of Executive Business considered. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.50 pm). 

 
 


